

**STATE OF MAINE  
SOMERSET, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT  
DOCKET NO: SRP-24-198**

**STATE OF MAINE,  
Appellee**

**v.**

**JASON SERVIL,  
Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General**

**ROBERT L. ELLIS, JR.  
Assistant Attorneys General  
State's Attorney Below**

**LISA J. MARCHESE  
Deputy Attorney General  
LAURA YUSTAK  
Assistant Attorney General  
Of Counsel**

**KATIE SIBLEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State's Attorney on Appeal  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333  
(207) 626 - 8834**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of the Issues .....	5
Summary of Argument .....	6
Procedural History .....	7
Statement of Facts .....	8
Argument .....	15
<b>I. Any perceived error by the sentencing court in setting Servil’s maximum and final sentence was harmless. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Reading of Abbott’s Obituary .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. Biblical References .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>II. The sentencing court did not abuse its discretion by declining to impose consecutive sentences .....</b>	<b>22</b>
Conclusion .....	25
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>DiGiovanni v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 226 So. 3d 984 (Fla. 2017) . . . . .	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilaire</i> , 95 N.E.3d 278 (Mass. 2018) . . . . .	18-19
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 2018 ME 58, 184 A.3d 373 . . . . .	16, 19, 22-23
<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 2022 ME 47, 281 A.3d 637 . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 2021 ME 39, 254 A.3d 1171 . . . . .	15-16
<i>State v. Butsitsi</i> , 2015 ME 74, 118 A.3d 222 . . . . .	19-20
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 2006 ME 29, 893 A.2d 611 . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Horr</i> , 2003 ME 110, 831 A.2d 407 . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Judkins</i> , 2024 ME 45, 319 A.3d 443 . . . . .	16-17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533 . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Pattno</i> , 579 N.W.2d 503 (Neb. 1998) . . . . .	21-22
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 2012 ME 101, 50 A.3d 544 . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 2010 ME 30, 991 A.2d 806 . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 2022 ME 46, 280 A.3d 199 . . . . .	16
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 2019 ME 164, 221 A.3d 130 . . . . .	15
<i>State v. Treadway</i> , 2020 ME 127, 240 A.3d 66 . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24, 319 A.3d 430 . . . . .	15-16, 22

*United States v. Bakker*, 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 21

*Vent v. State*, 288 F.3d 752 (Alaska. 2012) ..... 18-19

**Statutory Provisions & Rules**

**Page**

15 M.R.S. § 2155(1) (2023) ..... 15

15 M.R.S. § 2155(2) (2023) ..... 15

17-A M.R.S. § 201(1)(A) (2021) ..... 7

17-A M.R.S. § 201(1)(B) (2021) ..... 7

17-A M.R.S. § 208(1)(B) (2021) ..... 7

17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(A) (2021) ..... 12, 15,

17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(B) (2021) ..... 12, 15, 18

17-A M.R.S. § 1602(2) (2021) ..... 12, 15

17-A M.R.S. § 1608(1) (2021) ..... 22-23

17-A M.R.S. § 1608(1)(A) (2021) ..... 6, 23

M.R. App. P. 20 ..... 7

M.R.U. Crim. P. 11 ..... 7

M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(a) ..... 16-17
